

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2018

CAMILLO LANDAZURI VARGAS

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Andrew L. Adler
Counsel of Record
Timothy M. Day
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Petitioner Vargas
One East Broward Boulevard,
Suite 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, Fl. 33301
Tel: 954-356-7436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REVIEW WHETHER THE PROSECUTION OF A FOREIGN NATIONAL FOR TRAFFICKING CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES IN INTERNATIONAL WATERS EXCEEDS CONGRESS' POWERS, WHERE THERE IS NO CONNECTION BETWEEN THE OFFENSE AND THE UNITED STATES.....	7
A. This case presents a question of exceptional importance, which has never been, but should be, decided by the court	7
B. The Court's most recent authoritative pronouncement on the felonies clause is nearly 200 years old and has been overlooked by the courts of appeals.....	10
C. This case presents a recurring question of law which is ripe for review.....	18
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REVIEW WHETHER THE MARITIME DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES EVIDENCE THAT A NEXUS EXISTS BETWEEN THE ACTIONS OF A DEFENDANT AND THE UNITED STATES IN ORDER TO PROCEED WITH A	

**PROSECUTION UNDER THE MARITIME DRUG LAW
ENFORCEMENT ACT**

**III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REVIEW WHETHER
THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRES THAT JURISDICTION
BE INCLUDED AS AN ELEMENT UNDER THE MARITIME DRUG
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT AND THAT IT BE PROVEN TO A
JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT IN ORDER TO COMPLY
WITH THE PROTECTIONS OF THE FIFTH AND SIXTH
AMENDMENTS**

CONCLUSION.....	32
-----------------	----

APPENDIX

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>United States v. Vargas</i> , No. 18-13175 2019 WL 2577420 (11th Cir. June 24, 2019)	A-1
--	-----

Judgment imposing sentence	A-18
46 U.S.C. § 70501	A-24
46 U.S.C. § 70502.....	A-25
46 U.S.C. § 70503.....	A-26
46 U.S.C. § 70504.....	A-27
46 U.S.C. § 70505.....	A-28
46 U.S.C. § 70506.....	A-29
46 U.S.C. § 70507.....	A-32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 866364 (2017)	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	26
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	29, 30
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 S.Ct. 1215 (1999)	30
<i>Klimavicius–Viloria</i> , 144 F.3d at 1257	26
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 106 S.Ct. 2411 (1986)	29
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 95 S.Ct. 1881 (1975)	30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	30
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2017 WL 5438869 (11th Cir. Nov. 14, 2017)	, 2, 7
<i>United States v. Angulo-Hernandez</i> , 576 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado</i> , 700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	29, 30

<i>United States v. Cardales-Luna,</i> 632 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v Campell,</i> 743 F.3d 802, 810 (11th Cir.) cert. denied, ____ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 704 (2014)	23
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990)	10, 11, 23
<i>United States v. De La Garza,</i> 516 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Estupinan,</i> 453 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Furlong,</i> 18 U.S. 184 (1820)	13
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	30
<i>United States v. Macias,</i> 654 F. App'x 458 (11th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Martinez-Hidalgo,</i> 993 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Medjuck II,</i> 156 F. 3d 916 (9th Cir 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Mohammad-Omar,</i> 323 F. App'x 259 (4th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Moreno-Morillo,</i> 334 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 28
<i>United States v. Perlaza,</i> 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Pertuz-Pertuz,</i> 679 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2012)	5

<i>United States v. Rendon,</i> 354 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2003)	11, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 18 U.S. 153 (1820)	15
<i>United States v. Reese,</i> 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	29
<i>United States v. Suerte,</i> 291 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Tinoco,</i> 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19, 31
<i>United States v. Yousef,</i> 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Walton,</i> 627 Fed. App'x 911 (2015)	23
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe,</i> 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
46 U.S.C. § 1903(f)	2
46 U.S.C. § 70501.....	3
46 U.S.C. § 70502(c)(1)(A)	16
46 U.S.C. 70502(c)(1)(C)	17
46 U.S.C. § 70503.....	8, 9, 17
46 U.S.C. § 70503(a)(1)	8, 17

46 U.S.C. § 70503(b)	9
46 U.S.C. § 70504(a)	9
46 U.S.C. § 70504(b)	18
46 U.S.C. § 70505.....	9
46 U.S.C. § 70506.....	4

Other Authorities

<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> ,	26
466 U.S. 408, 414 (1984)	
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>Beyond the Article I Horizon: Congress's Enumerated Powers and Universal Jurisdiction over Drug Crimes</i> , 93 MINN. L. REV. 1191 (April 2009)....,	
.....	16, 18, 25
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The Piracy Analogy: Modern Universal Jurisdiction's Hollow Foundation</i> , 45 HARV. INT'L L.J. 183 (2004)	15
Lea Brilmayer & Charles Norchi, <i>Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth Amendment Due Process</i> , 105 HARV. L. REV. 1217, 1242 (1992).....	26
<i>National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, PL 115-91</i>	18
Seth Freed Wessler, <i>The Coast Guard's Floating Guantánamos</i> ', N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 20, 2017	17, 19

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2
Sup. Ct. R. Part III	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	3, 9, 10, 13 -17
